Corporation for National and Community Service Board of Directors

Resolution

WHEREAS, Jacob Lew has served with distinction on the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service since 2004; and

WHEREAS, prior to joining the Corporation as a member of the Board of Directors, Jacob Lew played an instrumental role in the creation of the agency and its many national service programs through his work as an architect of the national service legislation; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Lew has provided insight and leadership as the Chair of the Board's Management and Governance Committee, helping the Committee to better monitor the Corporation's management and financial stewardship, evidenced during his tenure by a continued improvement in the Corporation's financial operations and our agency's first-ever clean audit opinion with no reportable weaknesses in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Lew has helped the Corporation to manage several critical challenges, including the Corporation's shift from two- to one-year funding, the adoption of government-wide financial metrics, the construction of appropriate standards for maximizing the use of appropriated funds, and the development of the Corporation's five-year strategic plan; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Lew has shown a true personal commitment to national service, working as a public servant as Director of the Office of Management and Budget under President Bill Clinton, and serving on the Board of Directors of City Year New York;

BE IT RESOLVED, this 16th day of September, 2008, that the Board of Directors for the Corporation for National and Community Service, with respect and affection, gratefully recognizes Jacob Lew for his historic and ongoing inspirational contributions to national and community service.

Approved by voice vote without objection, September 16, 2008